To the editor: I have reviewed and made the corrections that I felt appropriate and responded to every point. I have a personal emergency which limits my ability to add figures. I completely understand if you feel that the manuscript requires these and want to stop the process here but I simply have no choice. 
Response to Reviewers:

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
2. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials.
For example: FD NeuroTechnologies, Kimwipes. Reference to commercial products has been removed.

3. Please include the ethics statement before your numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the animal care guidelines of your institution. Done
4. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Done
5. Please add more details to your protocol steps:
Line 72: Please provide an approximate estimation of the amount of solution to be prepared. Done
Line 77: please mention how the rats are sacrificed. Done
Line 95: Solution C comes with the Golgi staining kit? If not, then please include the details in the Table of Materials. It does come with the kit and this has been added to the text.
Line 188: Please include citations for the determination of spine count and density. These have been added.
18. Please include one line space between the protocol steps and highlight that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader. Done
6. Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next and also is in-line with the Title of the manscript. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense. However, the NOTEs cannot be filmed, so please do not highlight. Done
7. Please modify the Result section to include all the observations and conclusions you can derive from the Figures. The Results section should focus on the effectiveness of your technique backed up with data. DONE
8. Each Figure/Table Legend should relevant include a title and a short description of the data presented in the Figure and symbols.
9. Figure 1: Please include scale bar if possible. I cannot at this point, Sorry for that.
10. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. The Figure must be cited appropriately in the Figure Legend, i.e. “This figure has been modified from [citation].” All the data are original. The adapted figure is in the public domain, and this is explicitly stated.


11. Please do not abbreviate journal names in the References. The referecnes are done according to JOVE syle quidelines in endnote


____________________________________
Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1:
Manuscript Summary:
The authors made a proposal of a modification of the Golgi stain.

Major Concerns:
Line 45
The three-dimensional visualization of neurons is not dependent on the Golgi impregnation. This type of visualization is related to the microscopy technique. What does erratic mean in this context? I have removed the word erratic which was a poor choice but I feel that the fact that the entire neuronis impregnated and, therefore, it appears three dimensional. The fact tht this is under the microscope in implied. However I added that the visualization is undera light microscope.
Line 75 - Line 79
How is the staining prevented from being contaminated with blood? Not sure but there isn’t an issue with not rinsing the sections.
Line 137
How are the sections on the slide prevented from being damaged if it's necessary for them to be completely dry before staining? Drying is an issue for other procedures, such as immunohistochemistry but here it is not and, importantly, the sections fall off during stainng if not dry.
Line 169
Which is the technique to remove the coverslip without damaging the tissue? A description has been added here.
Line 171
The information is not clear. What do the authors want to say? Statement has been clarified. Coverslips tend to stick together and separating them in advance precvents putting more than one coverslip on a section.
Line 181
In relation to "six cells per region", is it six cells per hemisphere? Statement has been amended. Six cells/region/brain.
Line 218
It is not necessary to include this information. The results observed in the graphs are not related to the objective of the project. I suggest to remove this part of the information. I defer to the editor here. It seems off to show a data set with no information as to where it came from. 
Line 230
Other versions of the Golgi stain also allow processing many sections simultaneously. The modification proposed by the authors is not actually innovating. I disagree with this as I have used other Golgi methods where fewer sections are stained at once.
Line 231-232
This proposal is more laborious than the Golgi-Cox method, for example, and the results are similar, which is related to the information in line 234. I respectfully disagree. No point is made regarding this being the best method. It is simply described as a rapid, useful one.
Line 242
This information is inconsistent with the objective of the project. This is a blank line and I don’t know what the reviewer is referring to here.

Minor Concerns:
Line 28
Golgi impregnation is not only is used to impregnate dendritic spines, but can be used to impregnate the whole neuron, which is related to line 30. Absolutely true however in keeping within the guidelines of JOVE, the purpose here was do label and count spines. Moreover, the fact that Golgi canbe used for all neurons is stated in the summary (A modification of the rapid Golgi method, which can be adapted to any part of the nervous system, is described for staining neurons in the hippocampus and medial prefrontal cortex of the rat.)

Line 65
What does safe mean? Is it safe for the researcher? Why? This has been amended. Less exposure to the chmeicals is safer for the researcher. 
Line 91
The bottles must be airtight, otherwise the solution's vapors will destroy the foil (aluminum). We use bottles with caps, and they are airtight. The foil was to keep light out if brown bottles were not used. 

What does RT mean? I didn't find the meaning before this line. RT = Room temperature? Yes, and this has been amended.
Line 142
What does mls mean? Are the authors referring to milliliters? I think ml is correct.This has been corrected.
Line 152
Which staining solution is referred to in this line? Golgi impregnation. This has been amended. 
Line 175
What do the authors consider "a few weeks"? We need specific information. More specific times have been added.
Line 188
The authors have to mention that dendritic spines must be observed at 1000x magnification, which corresponds to the total magnification when combining a 10x eyepiece with an 100x objective lens. True and this has been added.
Line 203
The figures are not labelled with their corresponding number. I assume Figure 1 is the first one after the References, but this may confuse the reader . The figures were uploaded according to JOVE instructions.
Line 238
What do the authors mean by "middle of CA1"? Middle has been removed. I meant well within but this is not needed.
Line 246
The small number of cells stained is more of an advantage than a disadvantage because, if the Golgi impregnation stained all the cells in the brain, the microscope field of view would look completely dark (black). Agreed and the text has been amended.


Reviewer #2:
Manuscript Summary:
This work provides an advancement for the Golgi method usage. The fact that it can be performed in brains that were kept frozen is excellent.
The steps needed to develop this technique are clearly described and the results are shown accordingly. I would like to ask the authors to provide some additional information, as follows:

1) I think that it is important to describe the substances and proportions that compose each solution in the "Rapid Golgi Stain Kit". This can allow the reader to know exactly what are the substances that compose this specific commercial kit. For example, do you use mercure chloride or osmium tetroxide? Excellent point. However, the manufacturer does not disclose this.

2) Please include more information on safety precautions and how to handle waste material. This has been added to the text. Solutions are treated as hazardous waste.

3) Please describe how rats are sacrificed and include a critical comment on the time elapsed between brain removal and the beginning of the Golgi technique. It would be interesting if you could discuss the possibility of structural changes in the nervous system related to this ischemic and excitotoxic period, which might affect specific neuronal and glial morphological parameters. Rats are sacrificed by guillotine following CO2 euthanasia. This has been added to the text. Seconds later the brains are removed to the Golgi solutions. I agree that there may be changes in the tissue resulting from excitotoxicity/ischemia in this time, but we treat all the brains in the same way which ought to eliminiate this as a issue for a given experiment. It is worth studing but I have not done so (yet).

4) Do you have data from sections > 100 micrometers? Would you comment what could be the critical limit for the section thickness in your experience? I have added that you could use 150 um. The issue is that the sections fall off the slides when they are so thick. So you need to balance the thickness with getting through the staining process.

5) Please discuss the possibility that the actual dendritic spine density can be underrepresented by the procedure for counting spines. I mean, would you include a comment on the limitation of counting spines depending on the dendritic shaft thickness and the possibility of having more representative values when obtaining data from a thin dendrite? Otherwise, it would also be recommended to the reader to look for other approaches to visualize spines along the dendritic circumference, as mentioned for studying spine subtypes. Using the same branch of a given dendritic tree decreases this likelihood but it is hard to be sure and the text has been amended to reflect this. 

6) Let me suggest to include an additional figure showing a pyramidal neuron from the prefrontal cortex, indicating the specific dendritic segment sampled and the visible dendritic spines at the highest magnification.
This figure would complement the present report nicely. I agree but as I will address the editor I cannot do this now. .

I am looking forward to the possibility of reading the authors´responses. This is an important contribution to the field.


